
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027720-2024 

Contract

FCMS(111Validation) Phase 2

NHS South Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-027720

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0496ae  

Published 30 August 2024, 11:34am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

197 Eyre Street

Sheffield

S1 3FG

Email

syicb-sheffield.contractingteam@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE32 - Sheffield

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027720-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027720-2024
mailto:syicb-sheffield.contractingteam@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.southyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.southyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.southyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/
https://www.southyorkshire.icb.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

FCMS(111Validation) Phase 2

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85148000 - Medical analysis services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS 111 enhanced services to assist patients and ensure accurate prioritisation .

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £100,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE3 - South Yorkshire

Main site or place of performance

Newfield House, Vicarage Lane, Blackpool, Lancashire FY4 4EW

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This contract is considered to fall within the scope of direct award process A on the basis



Page 4 to 7

that the provider previously completed work with 111 Online to deliver a pilot throughout
2023-2024 which was deemed successful and the positive impact was noted system wide.
This contract is specifically commissioned to continue to build upon this success which
requires a unique and pre-established interface to avoid a loss of momentum and a
significantly higher portion of investment.

Statutory Guidance therefore supports us to take a realistic view of whether another
provider in these circumstances could deliver this contract. As noted above SY ICB required
a provider who is already established in this area to ensure the service can continue where it
left off while avoiding the need for significantly higher investment than otherwise required.
The NHS Long Term Plan and our general operational and strategic requirements mandate us
an organisation to ensure best value for money and maximise the impacts of our
commissioned services which this contract supports by targeting a key pressure in the
system while minimising cost pressures. In addition, a failure to continue this service would
create additional pressure on 111, 999 ambulance response, Emergency Departments and
Primary Care while causing detriment to patients who would have otherwise had a more
positive outcome would this service have been commissioned in a timely manner. Our overall
aim is to commission a timely, successful yet cost effective service beneficial for the
constituency for our ICB which at this moment in time can only be delivered by a pre- existing
provider in this space. The contract has therefore been awarded at a value of £100,000 for a
period of 12 months.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: No realistic alternative provider / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FCMS (NW) Ltd



Page 6 to 7

Newfield House, Vicarage Lane, Blackpool

Blackpool

FY4 4EW

Telephone

+44 7915902897

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE3 - South Yorkshire

National registration number

05085990

Internet address

http://www.fcms-nw.co.uk/

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £100,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £100,000

http://www.fcms-nw.co.uk/


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) confirmation of contract award notice. This
contract has been awarded under the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime)
Regulations 2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 do not apply to this award.

The decision to make the contract award was made by the Deputy Place Director & Director
of Transformation & Delivery Sheffield.

No conflicts of interest were identified.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Independent Choice and Procurement Panel.

Wellington House

London

SE1 8UG

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-06T13:58:55+0100
	TCPDF




